

2019 SEP -6 AM 3: 45

CITY OF OAKLAND



CITY HALL

1 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, 3rd FLOOR

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

94612

Office of the Mayor Honorable Libby Schaaf Mayor (510) 238-3141 Fax (510) 238-4731

Letter of Appointment

August 18, 2019

The Honorable City Council One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Second Floor Oakland, CA 94612

Dear President Kaplan and members of the City Council:

Pursuant to City Charter Section 601, the Mayor has appointed the following persons as members of the following board or commission, subject to City Council confirmation:

AFFORDABLE HOUSING & INFRASTRUCTURE (MEASURE KK) PUBLIC OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

Baldomero Gonzalez to serve a one-year term that begins January 1, 2019 and ends December 31, 2020 filling the seat previously held by Fernando Campos;

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely

Libby Schaaf

Mayor

Profile			
Baldomero	le Conzoloz		
First Name	Jr Gonzalez Middle Initial Last Name	***	
			•
-mail Address		ANNA AREA	
Street Address		Suite or Apt	
Oakland		CA	94603
City		State	Postal Code
Home	Home:		
Primary Phone	Alternate Phone		
	•		٠
_ABORERS. LOCAL 304	Business. Representative		
Which Boards would you lik	.е ю арргу юг :		
Interests & Experiences			tooted books
Affordable Housing & Infrastruc Interests & Experiences Please tell us how your qua and/or commission's mission	lifications and participation will r		lested board
Interests & Experiences Please tell us how your qua and/or commission's mission Please submit your resume format is preferred.) Alterna	lifications and participation will r	relate to the requ	t. (A Word
Interests & Experiences Please tell us how your qua and/or commission's mission Please submit your resume format is preferred.) Alterna provided below.	difications and participation will ron.	relate to the requ	t. (A Word
Interests & Experiences Please tell us how your qua and/or commission's mission Please submit your resume format is preferred.) Alterna provided below.	difications and participation will ron.	relate to the requ load a documen your resume in	t. (A Word
Interests & Experiences Please tell us how your qua and/or commission's mission Please submit your resume format is preferred.) Alterna provided below.	difications and participation will ron. on or curriculum vitae. You may up atively, you may paste the text of	relate to the requ load a documen your resume in	t. (A Word
Interests & Experiences Please tell us how your qua and/or commission's mission Please submit your resume format is preferred.) Alterna provided below.	difications and participation will ron. For curriculum vitae. You may up atively, you may paste the text of	relate to the requ load a documen your resume in	t. (A Word

Baldomero Jr Gonzalez

☑ I Agree *

BALDOMERO GONZALEZ

Email

I first moved to Oakland in September of 1998 and immediately joined the Laborers' Union local 304. I have been a member in good standing for 21 years. I am interested in becoming more involved with my community and believe that my experience with the construction trades will be beneficial to having insight on upcoming projects that could impact the community.

EXPERIENCE

NOVEMBER 2018 - CURRENT

BUSINESS REPRESENTATIVE, LIUNA! LABORERS LOCAL UNION 304

As business representative for Laborers' Local 304, my primary job is to resolve issues between members/workers and the contractors. Ensure that the employers are abiding by the contract(s) as well as local, state and federal laws. I have been able to expand my knowledge of the construction industry and gain a better understanding of the background work. I work with a wide variety of contractors and public agencies to try and create jobs that will greatly benefit the community in which these jobs are taking place.

AUGUST 1999 – NOVEMBER 2018 LEAD ROTATE. OUTFRONT MEDIA

Worked/serviced a range of clients doing billboard advertisements. Servicing billboards consisted of maintenance and building billboards from the ground up. I started at Outfront media as a trainee and was later promoted to Lead Rotate. This promotion allowed me to become proficient in a wide range of tools and equipment.

SEPTEMBER 1998 – AUGUST 1999

LABORERS/JOURNEYMAN, NORHTWEST CASCADE

Performed tasks involving physical labor at building, highway, and heavy construction projects, tunnel and shaft excavations, maintaining water pumps and demolition sites. Also assist other craft workers such as, Operating Engineers.

OFFICE OF THE CIT & CLERK

2019 SEP -6 AM 3: 46

DIPAKOTASy's Office

Approved as to Form and Legality

Approved as to Form and Legality

City Attorney's Office

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. _____ C.M.S.

INTRODUCED BY MAYOR LIBBY SCHAAF

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF BALDOMERO GONZALEZ AS A MEMBER OF THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING & INFRASTRUCTURE (MEASURE KK) PUBLIC OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, Section 601 of the City Charter provides that members of City boards and commissions shall be appointed by the Mayor subject to confirmation by the affirmative vote of five members of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No 86,335, adopted July 19, 2016, approved the placement and language of Measure KK on the ballot, called for the City Council to establish a Board of the responsibility for citizen oversight of the measure to review relevant financial and operational reports related to the expenditure of bond proceeds, provide reports to the City Council when necessary, and evaluate the impacts and outcomes of bond expenditures on the bond measure's stated goals, including social equity, anti-displacement and affordable housing; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No 13,403 C.M.S, adopted November 29, 2016, creates the Affordable Housing & Infrastructure Public Oversight Committee to assure fair and equitable distribution of Measure KK bond funds; and

WHEREAS, the Public Oversight Committee is to be comprised of nine members appointed by the Mayor and subject to confirmation by the City Council where each Councilmember may recommend one Committee member to the Mayor for appointment; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Mayor Libby Schaaf has appointed Baldomero Gonzalez; subject to confirmation by the City Council; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That pursuant to City Charter section 601, the City Council confirms this mayoral appointment to the Affordable Housing & Infrastructure (Measure KK) Public Oversight Committee as follows:

Baldomero Gonzalez to serve a one-year term that begins January 1, 2019 and ends December 31, 2020 filling the seat previously held by Fernando Campos;

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - FORTUNATO BAS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, REID, TAYLOR, THAO AND PRESIDENT KAPLAN

NOES -

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:	

LATONDA SIMMONS
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California